

No. ____

October Term, 2020

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DE ANDRE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
BERNARDO LOPEZ
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorney for Petitioner
One E. Broward Blvd, Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Bernardo_Lopez@fd.org

MARCH 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. There is an inter-circuit split with regard to the proof required to demonstrate a de minimis effect on interstate commerce for purposes of a Hobbs Act prosecution where the victim of the robbery or extortion is an individual as opposed to a business. The Eleventh Circuit, in this case, is the only Circuit to hold that the same low-level of proof of a de minimis effect on interstate commerce that applies when the victim of a Hobbs Act robbery is business applies equally even when the victim of a Hobbs Act robbery is an individual. That expansive reading of Congressional authority under the Commerce Clause improperly elevates simple intra-state robberies of individuals into federal offenses and requires this Court to determine the proper reach of Congressional power over these intra-state robberies of individuals.	8
II. Congress has expressly clarified, in Section 403 of the First Step Act of 2018, that the mandatory, consecutive 25-year terms under § 924(c) do not apply in cases like Mr. Smith where a defendant is simultaneously convicted and sentenced on his first, second, third and fourth offense of brandishing a firearm in connection to a violent felony. Because Section 403 clarified the way in which very serious and mandatory sentencing enhancements must be applied, any limitations in application of Section	

403 should be read to allow for the clarification to apply to cases pending on direct appeal.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	24

APPENDIX

Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. De Andre Smith</i> , (July 30, 2020) No. 18-13969.....	A-1
Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc <i>United States v. De Andre Smith</i> , (October 6, 2020) No. 18-13969.....	A-39
Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case <i>United States v. De Andre Smith</i> , (Dec. 13, 2018) No. 18-60039-CR-BB.....	A-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. United States</i> ,	
349 U.S. 81, 83 (1955)	27
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> ,	
416 U.S. 696 (1974)	20
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> ,	
410 U.S. 605 (1973)	20
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> ,	
374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> ,	
543 U.S 631 (2005)	24
<i>Deal v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 129 (1993)	15, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Fiore v. White</i> ,	
121 S. Ct. 712 (2001)	16, 17, 18
<i>Fiore v. White</i> ,	
562 Pa. 634, 757 A.2d 842 (2000)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> ,	
545 U.S. 1 (2005)	12
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> ,	
479 U.S. 314 (1987)	18

<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill,</i>	
379 U.S. 306 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Hooper v. California,</i>	
155 U.S. 648 (1895)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i>	
559 U.S. 133 (2001)	21
<i>Moskal v. United States,</i>	
498 U.S. 103 (1990)	26
<i>Piamba Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i>	
177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Russello v. United States,</i>	
464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	i, 12, 13
<i>The General Pickney,</i>	
5 Cranch 281 (1809)	18
<i>United States v. Chambers,</i>	
291 U.S. 217 (1934)	22
<i>United States v. Clark,</i>	
110 F.3d 15 (6th Cir. 1997)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Collins,</i>	
40 F.3d 95 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Descent,</i>	
292 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Diaz,</i>	
248 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Lynch,</i>	
437 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Perrotta,</i>	
313 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2002)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Rawlings,</i>	
821 F.2d 1543 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Santos,</i>	
553 U.S. 507 (2008)	26
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy,</i>	
1 Cranch 103 (1801).....	22
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
967 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Wang,</i>	
222 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2000)	10

Vasquez v. N. County Transit Dist.,

292 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
-------------------------------------	----

Statutory and Other Authority:

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const., Art. 1, Sec. 8, cl. 3.....	2
1 U.S.C. 109 (1871)	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	3, 4, 7, 14, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	3, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	i, 3, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24-27
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	3, 4, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2119.....	3, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.....	2
The First Step Act of 2018. Pub. L. No. 115-391	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 80001(a), 108 Stat. 1796, 1985-1986 (1994)	19
162 Cong. Rec. S5045-02, 162 Cong. Rec. S5045-02, S5049 (July 13, 2016)	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964	22
